       TISP70xxL1 (VLV) Overvoltage Protectors
 TISP7015L1, TISP7038L1
TRIPLE ELEMENT THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
Three Terminal Very Low Voltage (VLV) Protection
Ion-Implanted Breakdown Region
The TISP70xxL1 series are 3-point overvoltage protectors designed for protecting against metallic (transverse mode) and simultaneous
longitudinal (common mode) impulses. Each terminal pair has the same voltage limiting values and surge current capability.
These devices are designed to limit overvoltages between signal, data and control port conductors, connected to terminals T1 and T2, and a

Order As
Description
How to Order
D Package (Top View)
Device Symbol
Agency Recognition
Description
UL File Number: E215609
	 .... UL Recognized Components
WARNING  Cancer and Reproductive Harm
JULY 2000 – REVISED JULY 2019
*RoHS Directive 2015/863, Mar 31, 2015 and Annex. Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last
page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
       TISP70xxL1 (VLV) Overvoltage Protectors
The TISP70xxL1 is guaranteed to withstand the listed international ESD (ElectroStatic Discharge), and lightning impulses in both polarities.
Terminals marked NC do not have any internal connections and may be left floating or tied to some circuit point. The TISP7038L1 is a
functional replacement for the TPN3021.
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive peak off-state voltage VDRM
± 8
± 28
TISP7015L1
TISP7038L1 V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 1 and 2)
IPPSM A
2/10 (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 2/10 voltage wave shape) 200
1/20 (ITU-T K.22, 1.2/50 voltage wave shape, also VDE0878) 100
8/20 (IEC 61000-4-5, Figure 12 generator, 1.2/50 voltage wave shape) 100
10/160 (TIA/EIA-IS-968 (formally FCC Part 68), 10/160 voltage wave shape) 75
5/310 (ITU-T k.20/21, 10/700 voltage wave shape, also IEC 61000-4-5 and VDE0433) 50
10/560 (TIA/EIA-IS-968 (formally FCC Part 68), 10/560 voltage wave shape) 40
10/1000 (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 10/1000 voltage wave shape) 30
Non-repetitive peak on-state current (see Note 1)
16.7 ms (60 Hz) full sine wave
20 ms (50 Hz) full sine wave
0.2 s 50 Hz/60 Hz a.c.
ITSM
9
8
3
2.0 s 50 Hz/60 Hz a.c. 1.5
A
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. Initially the TISP70xxL1 must be in thermal equilibrium at the specified TA. The surge may be repeated after the TISP70xxL1
returns to its initial conditions.
2. These non-repetitive rated  currents are peak values of either polarity.
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Level 3 open-circuit voltage, IEC 61000-4-2, 2001-4, ESD generator, also ITU-T K.20
VO/C kV
contact discharge
air discharge
6
8
Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
IDRM
Repetitive peak off-
state current
VD = ±VDRM ±4 μA
V(BO) Breakover voltage dv/dt = ±250 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 Ω
TISP7015L1
TISP7038L1
±15
±38
V
I(BO) Breakover current dv/dt = ±250 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 Ω ±300 mA
IH Holding current IT = ±5 A, di/dt = ±30 mA/ms ±30 mA